






MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 1 of 10

Description:  Furniture Products & Services

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MARICRUZ LOPEZ

Phone: 5207243736

Email: maricruz.lopez@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 12-20-2021

Expiration Date: 08-31-2023

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $11,932,169.76

V

E

N

D

O

R

GOODMANS INC

DBA: Goodmans Interior Structures

PO BOX 53512

PHOENIX AZ 85072

Contact: LORI BAUTCH

Phone: 520-888-1117

Email: lbautch@goodmans.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 06 extends the termination date to 08/31/2023 and increases the not-to-exceed contract amount by $3,500,000.00 for a cumulative 
not-to-exceed contract amount of $19,380,000.00, and appends the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs provision to the contract, pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-394.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 2 of 10

Line Description

1 Free Form Furniture Services
Service Contract Amt (Not-To-Exceed)
0.00

Service From
2021-12-20

Service To
2023-02-28

2 Free Form Furniture Products
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Free Form Furniture Products-Modular
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 3 of 10

Description:  Furniture Products & Services

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MARICRUZ LOPEZ

Phone: 5207243736

Email: maricruz.lopez@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 12-20-2021

Expiration Date: 08-31-2023

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $63,941.42

V

E

N

D

O

R

CORPORATE INTERIOR SYSTEMS IN

DBA: CORPORATE INTERIOR SYSTEMS INC

3311 E BROADWAY RD

PHOENIX AZ 85040

Contact: STEPHANIE BOURLAND

Phone: 602-243-7842

Email: sbourland@cisinphx.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 06 extends the termination date to 08/31/2023 and increases the not-to-exceed contract amount by $3,500,000.00 for a cumulative 
not-to-exceed contract amount of $19,380,000.00, and appends the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs provision to the contract, pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-394.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 4 of 10

Line Description

1 Free Form Furniture Services
Service Contract Amt (Not-To-Exceed)
0.00

Service From
2021-12-20

Service To
2023-02-28

2 Free Form Furniture Products
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Free Form Furniture Products-Modular
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 5 of 10

Description:  Furniture Products & Services

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MARICRUZ LOPEZ

Phone: 5207243736

Email: maricruz.lopez@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 12-20-2021

Expiration Date: 08-31-2023

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $304,844.01

V

E

N

D

O

R

Interior Solutions of Arizona LLC

DBA: Interior Solutions

522 S 400 WEST

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84101

Contact: CUSTOMER SERVICE

Phone: 801-531-7538

Email: DFRYER@INTERIORSOLUTIONS.NET

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 06 extends the termination date to 08/31/2023 and increases the not-to-exceed contract amount by $3,500,000.00 for a cumulative 
not-to-exceed contract amount of $19,380,000.00, and appends the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs provision to the contract, pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-394.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 6 of 10

Line Description

1 Free Form Furniture Services
Service Contract Amt (Not-To-Exceed)
0.00

Service From
2021-12-20

Service To
2023-02-28

2 Free Form Furniture Products
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Free Form Furniture Products-Modular
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 7 of 10

Description:  Furniture Products & Services

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MARICRUZ LOPEZ

Phone: 5207243736

Email: maricruz.lopez@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 12-20-2021

Expiration Date: 08-31-2023

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $1,080,686.62

V

E

N

D

O

R

National Design and Trade Network

DBA: Interior Solutions

522 South 400 West

Salt Lake City UT 84101

Contact: Nanette Houghton

Phone: 801-531-7538

Email: nhoughton@interiorsolutions.net

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 06 extends the termination date to 08/31/2023 and increases the not-to-exceed contract amount by $3,500,000.00 for a cumulative 
not-to-exceed contract amount of $19,380,000.00, and appends the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs provision to the contract, pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-394.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 8 of 10

Line Description

1 Free Form Furniture Services
Service Contract Amt (Not-To-Exceed)
0.00

Service From
2021-12-20

Service To
2023-02-28

2 Free Form Furniture Products
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Free Form Furniture Products-Modular
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 9 of 10

Description:  Furniture Products & Services

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MARICRUZ LOPEZ

Phone: 5207243736

Email: maricruz.lopez@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 12-20-2021

Expiration Date: 08-31-2023

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $626,233.91

V

E

N

D

O

R

OMNI WORKSPACE COMPANY, LLC

DBA: ATMOSPHERE COMMERCIAL INTERIORS, LLC

81 S 9TH STREET, #350

MINNEAPOLIS MN 55402

Contact: LLOYD ELSON

Phone: 612-343-7352

Email: LLOYD.ELSON@ATMOSPHERECI.COM

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 06 extends the termination date to 08/31/2023 and increases the not-to-exceed contract amount by $3,500,000.00 for a cumulative 
not-to-exceed contract amount of $19,380,000.00, and appends the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs provision to the contract, pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-394.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  17000000000000000163 MA Version:  15 Page: 10 of 10

Line Description

1 Free Form Furniture Services
Service Contract Amt (Not-To-Exceed)
0.00

Service From
2021-12-20

Service To
2023-02-28

2 Free Form Furniture Products
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Free Form Furniture Products-Modular
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 


	BOSAIR executed
	MA-PO-17-163

